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Juty 14, 1998

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 945026577

Subject: Second Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 103232

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTl, Inc., presents the quarterly groundwater
monitoring data collected on May 20, 1998, from the above referenced site. The ten groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrecarbons, in accordance with correspondence from the Alameda Health
Care Services Agency dated May 1, 1996. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Attachment 1
(Figure 1). A historical summary of groundwater monitoring data is provided in Attachment 2 (Table 1).

After measuring depth to water, six of the seven scheduled monitoring weils were purged and sampled.
Because separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in well MW-3, this well was not sampled.
Groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol and field data sheets are provided in Attachment 3,
The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX),

methyl teit-butyl ether (MTBE) and for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Methods
8020/modified 8015, and for TFH as motor oil (TPH-MO) by modified EPA Method 8015 (GC/FID).

Static groundwater elevations for the second quarter 1998, ranged from 13.47 to 15.31 feet above mean
sea level. Groundwater elevations have decreased by 0.8 foot since first quarter 1998 (February 12, 1988).
The apparent groundwater flow is to the south, at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.017 fi/ft, and is
consistent with previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of BTEX compounds in monitoring wells
MW-1, -9, and EW-1. None of the monitoring wells contained detectable concentrations of MTBE except
for monitoring well EW-1. Monitoring wells MW-1, -9, and EW-1 contained detectable concentrations of
TPH-g. Monitoring weils MW-2, -4, and EW-1 contained detectable concentrations of TPH-MO. A 0.03-
foot-thick layer of separate-phase hydrocarbons was measured in monitoring well MW-3, which is
consistent with past measurements. Monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-7 were not sampled during this
quarterly round of sampling. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in Attachment 2
(Table 2). A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, TPH-MOQ, & MTBE concentrations is provided
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Second Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California July 14, 1998

in Attachment 1 (Figure 2). Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in
Aitachment 4.

Fluor Daniel GTI will review this site for applicable remediation methods to address the dissolved-phase

plume. A feasibility study report will be prepared and submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency for approval.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266,

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

MeLiored etk

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

Attachments:
1) Figures
2) Tables

3) Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4) Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

: Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Central Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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ATTACHMENT 1

Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (5/20/98)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline, TPH-as-Motor Qil, & MTBE in Groundwater {5/20/98)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

1.  Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

=]
Well ID Casing Date Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Elev. Water Product Thickness Elev.
| mw- 26.20 1213082 10.60 - - 15.60
0226/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 — — 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 — - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/83 11.94 - - 14.26
06/16/23 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 12,10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 1423
12/01/93 11.46 - - 1474
12/27/93 11.58 - - 1462
01/05/94 11.69 - - 14.51
a2/08/94 1.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 1512
04/01/54 11,47 - - 14.73
051 0/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - 14.38
07/28/94 11.80 - - 14.30
08/31/94 11.84 - — 14.26
08/27/94 12.04 - - 1418
10/28/64 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/84 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/24 10.61 - - 15.58
01/04/95 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
. 03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/35 NM NM NA NA
05/18/85 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 1118 - - 15.02
07/13/95 1.27 - - 1493
08/03/85 11.48 - - 14.72
08/26/95 1158 - - 14.64
09/15/95 11.7 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11,80 - - 14.40
11/15/95 11.61 — — 1459
01/15/96 11.21 - - 14,99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/159/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05110196 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 1530
09/04/96 1.3 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.58
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/00/97 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/98 870 - = 17.50
05/20/98 10.89 - - 15.31
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
Mw-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 - - 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - - 15.94
03/24/53 10.52 - - 15.98
04/27/93 1117 - - 1633
05/28/93 1112 - - 18.38
06/21/93 1.4 - - 15.09
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88
10122193 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 - - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42 "
1227193 11.27 - - 1523
01/05/04 11,39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - - 1525
05/10/94 1033 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
08/27/24 11.61 - - 14.89
10/26/64 11.65 - - 14.85
1115/94 955 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - — 15.79
01/04/85 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.64 - - 15.89
05/18/95 10.85 - - 15.55
06/09/95 11.13 - - 15.37
07113/95 11.15 - - ‘ 15.35
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 — - 15.08
10420195 11.42 - - 15.08
1115/95 11.37 - - 1513
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.56
05110/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/06- 10,94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
02/26/07 10.70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
08125197 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 15.91
0212/98 10.04 - - 16.45
05/20/98 10.84 - - 15.66
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, Califarnia

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
‘I WellID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26,34 1213092 12,43 - - 13
02/26/93 1221 - - 14.13
03/24/93 12,36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - — 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - - 1362
06/21/93 12.87 — - 13.47
07/22/93 12,92 - - 13.42
0813/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 1297 0.04 13.36
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA HA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.11 13.30
11/24/93 1284 1282 0,02 13.42
12/01/83 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.65
i 1227193 12.77 12.73 0.04 13.60
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.51
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 — T - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.51
07/28/94 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 1301 0.03 13.32
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.114 13.30
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.2 13.22
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.31
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 1455
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.36
|| 03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 14.03
04/03/95 12.08 12,05 0.04 14.28
05/18/95 12.43 12,40 0,03 13.93
06/09/95 12.80 1258 0.02 13.76
07/13/95 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.87
08/03/95 12,64 12.61 0.03 13.73
08/29/95 12.65 1262 0.03 1371
09M15/95 13.00 12.86 014 13.45*
10/20/95 12,86 12.03 0.03 13.50*
1115/95 12,81 12,74 0.07 13.59*
0115/96 12,60 12.47 0.13 13.84*
03/05/96 11.68 11.864 0.04 14.69
04/19/96 12.36 12.34 0.02 14.00
05/10/96 11.93 1.3 0.02 14,43
06/03/96 1293 12.50 0.43 13,75
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.79
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 1425
0226/97 12.03 12.02 - 0.0 14.32
06/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.98
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.04
11428197 12.13 1210 0.03 14.24
02/12/98 11.85 11.82 - 003 14.51
05/20/98 12.51 12,48 0.03 13.85
* Corrected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that these elevations were Incorrect in past reports,
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
07/22/93 11.95 - - 14.22
08/13/23 12.01 — - 1416
09/16/83 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14,15
12/01/93 11.78 - - 14,99
12/27/93 11.80 - - 14.97
01/05/94 11.91 - - 1426
02/08/94 11.85 - - 1432
03/09/94 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/04 11.80 - - 14.20
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14.27
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.1
0927194 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.99
11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - — 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 - - $4.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
0518795 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
07113/95 11.72 -- - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 1429
09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
10/20/95 12.00 - - 1447
11/15/85 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/96 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 16.15
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.46
0510/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 1457
05/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 — - 1472
Q226097 11.42 - - 14.75
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/97 11.63 - - 14,54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/98 11.00 - - 1517
05/20/98 11.62 - - 14.55
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; ali elevations are in feet above mean sea ievel)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.91
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.60
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/93 1.23 - - 15,75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.54 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 1077 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06130/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
Qo/27/94 1112 - - 15.86
10/28/94 1.2 - - 15.77
11115/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/101/94 10.39 - - 16.59
01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
02/1/95 9.93 - - 17.05
. 03/08/95 1035 - - 16.63
04/03/85 10.15 - - 16.82
05/18/85 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/95 1062 - - 16.36
0713/95 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/85 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/93 10.91 - - 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11/45/95 11.85 - - 15.03
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/96 .81 - - 1717
Q4/19/56 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.40
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
09/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12
12102/96 10.45 - - 16.53
Q226/97 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
0825/97 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/97 1015 - - 16.83
Q02/12/98 9.55 - - 17.43
05/20/58 10.29 - - 16.69
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
WellID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
M-8 2432 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 - - 1292
02/08/94 11.15 - - 1317
i 03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/94 11,25 - - 13.07
051 0/94 10.78 - — 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 1273
08/31/04 11.56 - - 1276
09/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67
10/28/94 1159 - - 1273
11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 1030 - - 14.02
01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/85 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/85 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.26
07/13/95 1091 - - 13.41
08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.17
08/29/85 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 - - 12.97
10/20/65 11.32 - - 13.00
1115/85 11.20 - - 13.12
0115/06 10.83 - 13.49
03/05/96 9,60 - - 14.72
04n9i96 10.71 - - 13.61
] 0510196 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41
08/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/97 10.45 - - 13.66
06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42
08/25/a7 10.84 - - 13.48
11/28/97 10.07 - - 14.25
0212/98 9.39 - —_ 14.93
05720/98 10.85 - - 13.47
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Ir

Casing ‘ Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.

Mw-7 24.88 12127193 11.80 - _ 13.08

01/05/04 11.53 - — 13.35

02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.98

03/09/94 11.23 — - 13.65

04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54

05/10/94 11,02 - - 13.86

06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39

Q7/28/94 11.58 - - 13.30

08/31/94 11.69 - - 13.19

09/27/94 1.73 - - 13.15

10/28/94 11.77 - - 1311

11115/94 10.29 - - 14.59

12/01/94 10.89 - ‘ - 13,99

01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11

02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18

03/08/85 1.05 - - 13.83

04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00

05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76

06/09/95 11.25 - - 13.63

0713195 11.15 - - 13.73

08/03/95 11.32 - - 13.56

08/29/95 11,53 - - 13.35

09/15/95 11.65 - - 13.23

10720495 11.64 - - 13.24

11/15/95 11.680 - - 13.28

01/15/96 1.07 - - 13.81

03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.33

04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86

. 05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74

06/03/96 1110 - - 13.78

09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43

12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.82

02/26/97 11.02 - - 1386

060997 11.34 - - 1354

08/25/97 11.2% - - 13.63

11/28/97 10.69 - - 14.19

02A12/98 10.11 - - 1477

05/20/38 11.20 - - 13.68
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Wel 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elav.
MW-8 2612 12127193 1245 - - 1367
01/05/94 1257 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/94 1222 - - 13.00
04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 1442
06/30/94 12,52 - - 13.60
07/28/94 12.61 - - 13.51
08/31/04 12.72 - - 13.40
0927194 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25
01/04/85 11.75 - - 1437 il
" 02/01/85 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 2.1 - - 14,01
06/05/95 12.34 - - 13.78
07M3/85 12,37 - - 13.75
08/03/95 12.50 - - 13.62
08/25/95 12.55 - - 13,57
08/15/95 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11/15/85 12.67 - - 13.45
12111/95 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14.68
. 04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
0510/96 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02/96 11.89 - - 1413
02/26/97 11.98 - - 14.14
06/09/97 12,36 - - 13.76
08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11,34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 1221 - - 13.91
MW-9 NIA 12/02/96 11.52 - - N/A
02/26/97 11.55 - - N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - NfA
08/25/97 11.80 - - N/A
11/28197 11.15 - - N/A
02/12/98 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/98 11.73 - - N/A
EwW-1 NIA 12/02/96 12.17 - - N/A
02/26/07 1213 - - N/A
06/00/97 12.46 - - N/A
08/25/07 12.35 - - N/A
1172897 1212 - - NfA
02/12/08 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/98 12.51 - - N/A f

Notes: "~ indicates no datum for the cell, including “product not detected”

NM = Mot monitared
N/A = Mot Available
FLUOR DANIEL GTI Q
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
ID Sampled | Benzene | Toliene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | (mgh) | Metals MT8E

12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 <0.3 8 - <100 - - -
0916193 <0.3 Q7 2 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/09/04 <0.3 <0.3 2.4 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 07 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
09727194 0.9 05 <0.3 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <03 6.6 - *<250 - - -
03/08/95 <03 06 47 2.7 - *<250 - - -

MW-1 06/09/95 <03 1.4 39 5.6 - *<250 - - -
0B/20/95 0.3 09 <0.5 2.8 - <250 - - -
11/15/95 <05 <05 <10 27 - 2200 - - -
03/05/06 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 - *<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 37 3.4 340 <200 - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 45 390 *<200 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <1.0 <05 2.3 340 <200 - - <10
0B/25/97 <05 <05 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <05 <0.5 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 280 <200 - - <5
05£20/98 <0.5 <0.5 038 3 340 <200 - - <5
12/30/92 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 3 190 - 1 D -
03/24/93 0.6 <03 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 07 82 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 28 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 . - -
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 100 - NO -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - 45 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -

Mwy-2 06/09/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 4,300 - 20 -
1115/95 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/06 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
00/04/06 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <G
11/28/97 056 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 1,800 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 3,100 _ - <5

FLUOR DANIEL GTI 9
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Anzlyses

(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Eth Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
ID Sampled | Denzene | Toluene benrane Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | (man | Metats MTBE

123092 1 0.8 <03 2 910 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 =15 -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 2,600 32,000 26 “5 -
02/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH —
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 5,700 83 "ND -
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
0227194 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

MWV-3 03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 8PH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/95 SPH SPH SFH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 S 6 5 16 5,600 110,000 - - — <30
11728197 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <05 1,200 - <1 *ND -
0324193 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 750 - 2 =7 -
06121193 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 -- *ND -
09/16/93 - 03 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 -} <03 <03 <03 <05 150 390 - *ND -
03/09/94 07 08 2 386 1,500 780 - ‘ND -
06130194 <0.3 1.7 05 1.0 450 130 - ND -
09727194 05 <0.3 <03 0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 05 03 08 290 580 - =5 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 1,000 - -5 -

MwW-4 06/09/95 <03 0.4 <03 <05 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/29/95 <Q.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11/15/95 <Q.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <i.0 <1.0 <20 <100 590 - *ND -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 860 - ND
09/04/96 <0.3 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 940 - - -
Q2126197 <15 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 630 - - <10
08/26/97 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <3
11728197 36 39 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/112/98 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 — - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 ‘300 - - <5
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well

Date

Ethyl-

Total

TPH as

TPHas

TPH

Dissolved

ID Sampled | Denzene | Touene | . ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motoroil | (mgh | Metais MTBE
12/30/92 <03 <03 <Q.3 <05 37 - <1 beg —
03/24/93 <03 <03 <0.3 05 18 - 2 “34 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - *ND -
08/16/93 03 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 0.3 <03 <0.3 1 17 - - ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - =100 - - - i
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 22 <100 - ‘ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <Q.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 0.4 <03 <05 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -

MW-5 03/08/95 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 «250 - 7 —
08/29/95 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - *36 -
11/15/485 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 — ND -
03/05/06 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS N5 NS N5 NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
DE/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0812597 >»05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11728197 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 ‘70 -
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - %8 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - 32 -
03/08/95 <03 <03 <03 <Q.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/35 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
(B/20/85 <03 <03 <03 <(.5 <50 «250 - h24 -

MW.6 11/15/95 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <200 - Lol -
D3/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
D006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <00 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <05 1.1 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <8
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 — - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

a\SrsZ0Hros\1 05BQESS. wpd

o

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g

Page 3of §



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPHas TPH as TPH | Dissolved
D Sampled | Benzene | Tolene | oene | Xylenes | Gasoline | MotorOil | (mgm Melals MTBE

12127193 <0.3 <03 1 2 140 <100 <1 40 -
03/09/94 <0.3. <1.0 15 41 620 <100 - ) -~
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <03 0.4 07 52 <250 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 1.1 <10 *<250 - 28 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -

MW-7 | 08/20/85 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - "3 -
1115/95 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
D6/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/04/06 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 A0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/08/57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 300 <100 <1 "8 -
03/09/94 06 0.8 05 1.5 420 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 09 <03 <0.3 1.4 250 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 210 *<250 - 49 -
12/01/94 5.4 <03 07 13 230 *<250 - ‘ND -
03/08/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 230 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 *2250 - ND -
08/29/95 09 0.4 <0.3 0.8 200 4250 - M5 -

Mw-s | 111585 0.58 <05 <0.5 0.54 120 - - 921 -
12/11/85 - - - - - <200 - - -
0305/96 0.6 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 200 - ND -
06/03/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - -~ -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06100/07 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <05 <05 <20 70 <200 - - <5
11728197 <05 <05 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <05 <05 0.6 <20 70 <200 _ - <5
05/20/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 _ _ <5
12/02/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 210 250 - - -
02126/97 <05 <10 <10 <20 170 340 - - -

Mw-o | osmsm7 08 <1.0 <1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 08 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
1172897 <05 05 0.9 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02112/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 60 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <05 0.9 <20 130 <200 - - <5
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billior)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Weil Data Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Moator Oil {mg/) Metals MTBE ]
05/04/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 14,00 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
EW-1 06/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/7 75 08 09 20 1,400 15,000 - - 12
14/28/97 45 11 1.1 40 560 5,700 - - 5
0212/98 9.8 06 12 20 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <05 <0.5 <2.0 820 6,200 - - 26
Notes
et = No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this canstituent.”
et = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
. = Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissalved concentrations.
- = Uncalegorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration,
. = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
¢ = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc.
4 = Cadmium only analyte defected.
. = Hydrecarbon patiern not characteristic of motor oil.
' = Uncategorized compounds inciuded in concentration
8 = Zinc only analyte detected
b = Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
FLUOR DANIEL GTI Q
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Grouridwater Monltoring

Groundwater monitoring Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoting System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System conslsts of a dual-sensing probe which utllizes an aptical liquld sensor and electrical
conductivity to distingulsh between water and petroleum products.

Monltoting Is b.ccbmpllshed by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater

~ and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well

and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase-hydrocarbons are detected tha
water efevation [s adjusted by the following calculation:

(Produdt th!ckﬁess} x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Cortrected water elevation

@Groundwater monitorfitg Wells are manitored in order of wells with lowest concentratiens-of volatile

organic compounds to wells with the highest concentratlons, based upon historical concentrations. 1f
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a weli, the product s visually Inspected to conflrm and
note color, amount, and viscoslty. Monitoring equipment Is washed with laboratoty grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or delonized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water Is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled In the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatlle organic compounds to wells with the
highest congentrations. - Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chlocdde (PVC) baller fitted wittra
check vatvé®r with a stalnless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment Is
decontaminated before use In each well by washing with laboratoty grade detergent and tripled finsing
with delonized or distiled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each

. well white pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water

Is belng-sampled and the parameters have stabllized. [f the well Is low ylelding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the lnltial water level before a sample s collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
sting. The water sample Is decanted from the baller into laboratory-provided contalners (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace In the contalners. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
collected In 40-miiliter vials fitted with Tefion® septum lids. Samples are presetved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter In the fleld and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses.” All samples
are labeled Immaediately upoa collection and logged on tha chaln-of-custody record. Sample label and
chaln-of-custody recorded Information Includes the project name and number, sample identificatlon, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample baottles are placed In
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and fabels) and on lce (frozen water) in an lnsulated cooler and are
shipped under chaln-of-custody protocol to the laboratary.

The chaln-of-custody record documents who has possesslon of the sam‘ples until the analyses Is
parformed. Other partinent Information Is also noted for the laboratory usae-on the chaln-of-custody
record,

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each prolact as a quallty assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed In the Insulated cooler and accompany the fleld
samples throughout the sampling event.
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l PREPARATORY COMMENTS

V_isit Date: 9&0’% Arrival Time: l( 2'; j }gm Departure Time: t“l‘ -IJO

l)rk Order read in office: Y/N upon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/N

illed PM? Y% Time: Who: Topic:
e You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? TEZy

IPC4 Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? EE)N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6782 DONE:Q\\SYCEZG?;EM&)
g l

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA LL¥+'P“QQ%§ELMb~
cc: Melissa Gossell, Brian Pierskalla

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center_
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be.constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(1st)/SEPT(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-2,

MW-4, MW-3, MW-9 and the new extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3.
USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE (2nd) /DEC(4th) : ~ Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-2, and EW-1).
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, MW-2,
Mw-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS. "

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature. NOTE: Recharge
DTW.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for

BTEX-8020 only. ) J
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

5. Submit samples to AEN Lab. in Pleasant Hill, CA ph# (510) 930-9090.
To be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015}, and TPH-Motor 0il
(EPA BO1S5). ‘

Note: Add TPH-MO to concentration map

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE IWENTORY“'?ORE&?\{ES . IF NO,
EXPLAIN
HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/SEPT 6.0 JUNE/DEC 5.0

|
_

Hours Estimated 5.00 | Hours Used

! FINAL CHECKS
ITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain
lb.STE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Wate#‘ , Soil , Empty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: él?&gkia Label Type: wi\j CLM}

l)IL pile? Y/N size:

cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? (/N

Page 2



' " SITE VISIT FORM

FLUOR DANIEL GTI W|
Project: Searsf#1058/Oakland Technician: Wm
Store # 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule: 5 1o A}
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell ) Job No. 103232.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
' PREPATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: S‘@Z ? Arrival Time:ZQ-’ ,3{2 Departure Time: H’ \5 O

Called Project Manager? YES@ Time: . Who:

If you did not call, why not? A\\O “W/(D )‘O .

Weather. Rain Snow @Ioudy Temperature:

Well 1D

Mw-1. DTB_21.72 DTWM SAT. THICK ___  #GAL BAILED____
MW-2: DTB 21.79 DTW A SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-3: DTB_24.67 AD SO QIR VAT, ok Zand”
MW-4: DTB_22.97 DTW SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-5: DTB_25.27 prw_10 ¢\ saT THICK __ #GAL BAILED____
wws. bt 2205 orw 0. BS saT THICK _ #GAL BAILED
MW.7: DTB_21.70 DTW O sat. THICK__ #GAL BALED____
MW-8: DTB_22.14 otw_lA«d | SAT.THICK___  #GAL BAILED
MW.9  DTB_20.30 mw ¢ [0 SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
EW-1  DTB 22.30 A S| SAT.THICK___  #GAL BAILED

notes: MYS  ali mﬂlf Aiwlled aé%ﬂ’wgﬂs_
Boy Mt 3 has fredoet,

Olal ﬂ"ad ﬁ-%

| Al Yime . 5”00

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @o Why.Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @\JO Why Not?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM . Page 1 of 2

: -
Stare Number Lh 66 Address/City/State/ZIP 2 £e33 TE[&C»@Q_‘H A€ gk_!a o7

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GT| Representative k%’i; G&ﬁl ME,&:D_(\I O
Accumulation Start Date g ’2—0 "ﬁ? " Completion Date:

Exact Drum Storage Location M ExXtTh \L}OODEI\} Q{E)JO@'.‘ A Fean m M/ - ’

-
CONTENTS #OF DRUM 1D LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (ABC.) | TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,2,3..) OR | HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O or B HIN/U
GASOLINEMWATER MIXTURE 0 or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | A & o B  HiN(T DIBld wWERTE P
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE C o B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/IN/U
GASOLINE IMPAGTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
" FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HINIU
olL) ,
" FUEL OILUWATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL _ 0 o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID o or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINIU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O o B HIN/U
SLUDGE -
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
USED OIL ‘ O or B HIN/U
USED OILMWATER MIXTURE 0 or B HIN/IU
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B HIN/U 1
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U : 4'
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 o B HINIU | |
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
T CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/U
NON-CHLORINATED SQOLVENT: QO or B HIN/UQ
OTHER: O o B HINIY
OTHER: 0 o 8 HIN/U
OTHER: O or B HiN1U

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM . Page 2 of 2
Store Number 105% City/State OM M A -
Fluor Daniel GTI Representative Pﬁ; Mgﬂ.ﬂﬁ-’ O

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM 1D PRESENT AT A SI{TE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE | VOLUME
D LATION ©_ label) VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT | (gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YIN
A 1 Shonl [Yoeegumag | Swwele o | so
1
EXAMPLE
A 6/24/94 diesel(3)water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11 “

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same timel



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM . Page 1 of 1 ‘
Store Number LDS’% Address/City/State/zIP 2.3 3 7‘ £ 'E,é\?—ﬂ-m‘} AE. b

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # :
Fluor Daniel GTI Representative Jbl@:m M@DJ o
Accumulation Start Date 5_ / 2o Iﬁ? Completion Date S- 20/ 97

Exact Bulk Storage Location.p@hrr FD WooD CZMCG— A ResS g’-@v\/ﬂw A

CONTAMINANTS I SOIL (Cu Yds) DEBRIS {Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons) I

GASOLINE

FUEL OIL

HYDRAULIC FLUID

USED OfL

CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

omer: QUARE nAATO oy SO |

OTHER:

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Cz@lculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height + 2 + 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:’

Length X Width X Height +~ 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




Project Name:Sears sSgiVakland, CA Date: et O A .

e Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oaklan Page [ of "1
ject Number: 103232.030543 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

'all ID: M W‘- q DTW Measurements: 73 / 5

, Initial; z * Calc Well Volume:_¢_© gal
Well Diameter: ,Q\ Recharge: 5 %;'3 Well Vo!ume.Yb (gl
3

.l e DTB:
rge Method Pump Depth________ft. Instruments Used
ristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: >Q Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible %2 Qther, Omega:

(mmhosfcm)

e —

\\G N0 16 \ (o>

Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
_"\Q_F TGallons —T

= -

\

2 D 36,49

i

i

I
2010366 SO 3
é\ﬁ

2051035 [, SO




rroject Nname

-Sears

: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

T028/UJaKiana, LA

te Address 7
‘SRoject Number: 103232.030543

Late:_ o [/ trsd =~ 7
Page_ 2. of ~/

Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

M-

IlD: DTW Measurements: )
;)\ Initial: ,,JO I‘SG\ Calc Well Volume: \ ‘—‘l gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: well Volume:)(b 515. gal
l v ote__2 (.19
2urge Method Pump Depth ft. Iggtruments Used
iristaitic Hand Balled YSl: Z Other:
ar Drive . AirLift Hydac: ___
Submersib@;_ Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmbhosfcm) - Gaiions

02

459

AN

.20

D -

20 &

0 %)

204

(0 3\

A
>
s
<

- am sm e R O



Fiujout svalic,. oedi D WO L M S wde, — "~ e ———
e Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page. .7 of 7
ject Number: 103232.030543 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell
\'il ID: MW '? DTW Measurements: : \ (ﬂ
9\ Initial: | A W\ Calc Well Volume:_\ ¢ gal
Well Diameter. Recharge: Well Volume§ 3 ﬁ_(_%_gal
DTB:

i

rge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
*staltic Hand Bailed YSI: z . Cther:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible }“ Other, Omega:
Temp _ Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
{(mmhos/cm) Gallons '

0.

(LS|

PUGHEDY | SESW—

Clog ];_ngr\)

(.24

(p. 40

|

0.55

e

|

AT

D 2

(43

|

A\

0.5

(040

N [ P2

\l 47} |

- e m =m [ (e



rroject Namesea o

e Address:

2633 Tele

Kiang, CA
h Ave.

ject Number: 103232.030543

Oakland

Date:

=~ jAAA) Y

Page

g of_7]

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

\';u ID:

Well Diameter:

|

W s

8

DTW Measurements

Initial;

l.o 84‘ Calc Well Volu

.

Recharge.! (i 32 Well Volume: [& __&_gal
DT8:

irge Method Pump Depth ft. nstruments Used
istaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ?Q Other. ' Omega:
Temp Purge jI
Time #} C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
' ' F {mmhos/cm) Gallons - h

M 47

A4

O X183

ClouDT

0 23

(.43

K

055

(5,44

0

(.4

DY

- 44

l
o
2
4
S

Il




Project Name:
Address: 2

Sears [/ #105%5/vaKiana, L

ject Number: 103232.030543

33 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date:
Page_ . >

Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell

=2 AT L

of )

\'u ID:

Well Diameter:

1

Mw/ 4

2

DTW Measurements

initia \ (09‘ Calc Well Vol
Recharge: ‘i Well Votume
DTB: 77

g@JL

e Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
iztaltic Hand Bailed YSI: )E i Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Si)mersible qﬁ y Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
l F (mmhosicm) T "Gallons

LU

0 ] A\

0.4

(4>

Qi

Ila‘

A\

03S

(.4

Inn

.S

0.35]

(-3

LN

QNS

0,35

(140

14

AN

().357]

(040

N ||

an ms ms =a [ms



I"I'OJEGI. INATHC . DEHTS | # IV H A QNI w5 wdile. il A il SN )

~ Sjfe Address: 2633 Te h Av land Page_ (o of 7}

Hibject Number: 103232.0305 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

- Vil ID: MW 3 DTW Measurements:

| 0?\ Initial: Calc Well Volume: al
Well Diameter: Recharge: well Volume: X3 al

_L DTB_24. L1

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
istaltic Hand Bailed YS! Other:
r Drive Air Lift, Hydac:
Submersible Other. . Omega:
E' Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
£ i (mmhosicm} | Gallons
——
OTP: 12H%
\
DTW ', 12,57
DT
Vi 103

S N BN WD (A RS N S N (AED (ONS (NN G | S




Froject Name.gseals | Fluad/Uakiand, GA pate: o J g

te Address: 2633 Tele Ave, Page_ 2 of’/

' Joject Number: 103232,030543 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell
)

'ell ID: L JvA/" ‘ DTW Measurements: ' (_0 ‘b
— q’ ' Inir{ : NY ( Calc Well Volume: gal

Well Diameter: \ Rechaze: Well Volume:)(} ﬁb‘ gal

l DTB: A,

rge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
!ristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible q@ Other, : Omega:

Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhos/cm) Gallons

1026 ss1 D |chaiN

b3s0600026 s 0 | |
b 21202 (036 |eR | & |
JAU20Z [0, [6ST] 0 |




Information:

S R En S ] o A \em mm s (-, - .

1. ' , - ) : '
Address: 2= Ay o DO S, D 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Contact G )i KA (CSse ] FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Job Nurnber:
AlL Contact: Lab Destination:
— . Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Contact:
- Date Results Required:
2 %@M f P % _ Sl Date Report Required: ¢,
— Client Phone No.: (( J 05990
: Client FAX No.: 20369
ANALYSIS
SendReport To: 1 or 2 (Circle one) 5@7\5’ o /05 / N /
’ N :
Client P.O. Noi 3 Client Projéct 1.0, No: /0232 32 , & 50542
. - ey
Sample Team Member ( (Q
Lab Client Sample Ar Date/sample| .. | No- | Type
Nurnber " Identification Volume Time - |“ppee | Pres. | of [ of
, Collected | 'YP Cont.| Cont. |/ £ Comments / Hazards
M -9 S, 1530w i, (o K
AMyl- 1 / 13iag A X %
M - % [ Y50 Yo | & XX
Mo -2 0 (400 | ¢ WV
M - Q- 4 1440 e X | X .
o) O G) Le NN
DU mwd. 1y a AR X
Refingquished by: DATE TIME Received by: / ; DATE TIME
(Signature) F-90-9F | Bran [Sgnature) ~ M ceo 5000 JE1 Y
Relinquished by: DATE TIME ~ |Received by: | DATE "TIME
(Signature) o (Signature)
Relingulshed by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME
(Signaturs) | . {Signatyre) AN :
Method of Shipment Lab Commients . ‘ -
¥ ‘ - Ap————— .
) _ “Sample type (Speclfy)i 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF 2} 26mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter "}‘é.‘.‘ ’
\« 4) PYC filter, dlam. pore size 5) Charcoal tube  6) Silica gel tube 7) Water B8) Soil @) Bulk Sample { .
: 10) Other : 11) Other : ¥ £

COPIES: WHITE-JOBFILE  YELLOW- PROJECT FILE

PINK - CLIENT



27th STREET

! —
N . )—=X ]
t 4 MW-05 \-

oo T {<0.5] O \

P ! (<50) i

i §§ i1 1<200] FORMER WASTE, i CHAIN LINK FE”CE

' ! OIL TA t720, .—FORMER MOTOR

- .--,/ I ol TANKS

T T N -

=L I W S

L | MW=02 > MW—01 _cee)

- 2o 4 s
T T 2 200) S a9
FORMER GASOLINE i (<50) S i&zog; T),;’ 2
STORAGE TANKS -4 {1,600} 3 =
MW-—-04 @
)— [<0.5] 0 iQ@__
L (<50) =< . |
% <200} L % :
: |
< MW--03 !
:L: + + SPH |
o MW--08 | :
< -4 [<0.5] \_ EW-01 |
% L (70) (s.8] |
g {<200] (1,000} h
Exy {<0.5) {<50) .
& ((5'0) f<200} ‘
ori s
1 1 .. N -
[0.5] 26th STREET
(0)  Mw-09
z<2oo;+

4
I LEGEND

MONITORING WELL
EXTRACTION WELL

BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS [ug/!]
TPH-AS—GASOLINE (ug/1)
TPH—AS—MOTOR OIL fug/I}

PH SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBONS

Lan e

mmf'\f_ﬂ
L R T S )

- "~ = w | CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, TP
rLuoR paNiEL a1 ) | S=f===""| AS GASOLINE & TPH-AS-MOTOR OlL

SCALE

IN GROUNDWATER (2/12/98)
CLIENT: FILE: PROJECT NO.t PM PEﬁ’RG
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. BENZ21288 103232 _/:Z/J

SITE NO. 1058 REY.
LOCATION: FIGURE:
- 2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE DES. DET. DATE: ?
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA BP ML 3/26/98

il



AASEAUOBTO580ESS, wpd

ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

[N
FLUOR DANIEL GTI Q



PAGE 2
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: Mu-9 | DATE SAMPLED: (5/20/98
AEN LAB NO: 9805213-01 DATE RECEIVED: 05/20/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213 REPORT DATE. 06708798
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232. 030543 :
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 NE 0.5 ug/tL 06/01/98

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98

Ethylbenzene 100-4174 0.9 = 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98

Xylenes. Total 1330-2¢-/ ND 2 ug/l 06/01/98

Purgeable HCS as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.13 * 0.05 mg/L 06/01/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/01/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 06701798
TPH as 01} GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit

* =

Yalue at or above

reporting Jimit

01720 'd

9G200E6019 ON X¥v4

YINYO41T¥O NI

P1:01 NOW 86-80-NAP



' PAGE 3
FLUOR DANIEL GTI _
' SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/9g
AEN LAB NO: 9805213.02 DATE RECEIVED: 05/20/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213 REPORT DATE: 06/08/98
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232 .030543 :
l | METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE . CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
. BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene _ 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
l Toluene 108 88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.8 * 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
Xylernes. Total 1330-20-7 3 * 2 ug/L 06/01/98
Purgegble HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.34 * 0.05 mg/L 06/01/98
l Methy! t-Buty)] Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/01/98
I #Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 Exlrn Date  (6/01/98
TPH as Qi1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98
l ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Valuc at or above reporting limit
_ , | P1:01 NOW 86-80-NAC
J oved 9520066015 ‘ON K43 VINSOAITHO N3V



PAGE 4
I FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: M-8 DATE SAMPLED. 05/20/98
l AEN LAB NO: 9805213.03 DATE RECEIVED: 05/20/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805713 REPORT DATE - 06/08/98
. CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232 .030543 :
METHOD/ REPORTING _ DATE
l ANALYTE , CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 uy/L 06/01/98
' Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/01/98
Purgeadle HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/01/98
B et e BB 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/01/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  06/01/98
' TPH as Qi1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98
l NJ = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limt
' . p1:01 NOW 86-80-NAP
l 01/%0 4 95200£6015 ON Xud YINYO41T90 NIY



PAGE 5
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED:. 05720798
AEN LAB NO: 9805213-04 DATE RECEIVED: 05720798
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213 REPORT DATE: 06/08/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232.030543 :
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE _ CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs  EPA 8020 _

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 8.5 ug/L (06/01/98
Teluene . 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/01/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 NG 0.5 ug/L 06701798
Xylenes. Tota! 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/01/98
Purgcable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/01/98
Methyl L-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/01/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  06/01/98
TPH as 0i1 GC-FID 3.1 % 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98
ND = Not detected 3t or above the reporting limit

LI ]

*

Value at or above reporting limit

01/50 d 9520066015 ‘ON XY YINY041 T80 NIY G1:01 NOW 86-80-NNP




PAGE 6
FLUOR DANIEL GTI .
SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/98
AEN LAB NO: 98(05213-05 DATE RECEIVED: 05/20/98
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213 REPORT DATE: 06/08/98
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103237.030543 '
METHQD/ REPQRTING DATE

ANALYTE _ CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/98
Toluene 108-88-3 NI} 0.5 ug/L 06/02/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/98
Xylenes . Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 06/02/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 06/02/98
Methyl L-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 06/02/98
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510

Extrn Date  06/01/98

TPH as 011 GC-FID 0.3 * 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or ahove reporting limit

l 01/90 ' 95200£6015 'ON Xud UINJO41T¥O N3 §1:01 NOW 86-80-NAf




SAMPLE ID: Ew-1
AEN LAB NO: 9805213-06

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232.030543

PAGE 7

DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05720798
REPORT DATE: 06708798

METHOD/

REPURTING

DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTCX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 7.8-* 0.5 ug/L— 06/07/98
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/93
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/98
Xylenes . Totai 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L -06/02/98
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 503G/GCF1ID 0.82 * 0.05 mg/L 06/02/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 26 * 5 ug/L 06/02/98
#EXTraction for TPH EPA 3510 Extrn Date  06/01/98
TPH as 011 GC-FID £.2 * 0.2 mg/L 06/02/98
ND = Not detected at or above Lhe reporting limit

Yalue at or above r

0f/40°d

eporting limit

3520086015 "ON Kb

UINAOAT 190 NI

G{+01 NOW 86-80-NAf




FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: DUPMW4

AEN LAB NO: 9805213.07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232.030543

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: (5/
DATE RECEIVED: DS/;gﬁgg
REPORT DATE: 06/08/08

METHOD/

REPORTING

DAT

ANALYTE _ CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALY%ED
EPA 8020 for BTEX - EPA 8020

Benzene e 7Y-43.2 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/98

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 vg/L 06/02/98

Cthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/02/98
Xylenes, lotal 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L U6/02/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/! 06/02/98
NG =

Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit

01/80 'd 95200£6019 "ON Xvd

VINJOAITED NI

G1:01 NOM 86-80-NN(



FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: TBLB

AEN LAB NO: 9805213-08
AEN WORK ORDER: 9805213
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 103232.030543

PAGE 9

DATE SAMPLED: 05/20/98
DATE RECEIVED: 05/20/98
REPORT DATE: 06/08/98

METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE : CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020 _ .
Benzeng..._ . 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ugrst, 05/29788™
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 05/29/98
Xylenes. Total 1330-20 7 ND 2 ug/L 05/29/98
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 05729798
ND = Kot detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or ahove reporting 1imit
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